The Group measures its investment properties using the fair value model. As a result of the application of the amendments to

HKAS 12, the directors reviewed the Group’s investment property portfolios and concluded that the Group’s investment

properties are not held under a business model whose objective is to consume substantially all of the economic benefits

embodied in the investment properties over time. Accordingly the presumption set out in the amendments to HKAS 12 is not

rebutted.

As a result of the application of the amendments to HKAS 12, the Group recognized the deferred taxes on changes in fair

value of the Group’s investment properties in PRC taking into account the land appreciation tax and enterprise income tax

payable upon sales of those investment properties. Previously, the Group recognized deferred taxes on changes in fair value

of investment properties on the basis that the entire carrying amounts of the properties were recovered through use.

The effect of the change in accounting policy described above on the financial positions of the Group as of December 31,

2011, is as follow:

As of December 31,

2011

As of December 31,

2011

(originally stated) Adjustments (restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Deferred tax liabilities and total effect of

net assets ..... 212,347 217,025 429,372

Accumulated profits ..... 2,663,549 (166,628) 2,496,921

Special reserve ..... (15,673) (48,495) (64,168)

Property revaluation reserve..... 8,846 (1,902) 6,944

Total effect on equity..... 2,656,722 (217,025) 2,439,697

– 16 –

The effect of the change in accounting policy described above on the financial positions of the Group as of January 1, 2011,

is as follows:

As of January 1,

2011

As of January 1,

2011

(originally stated) Adjustments (restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Deferred tax liabilities and total effect on

net assets ..... 128,121 118,978 247,099

Accumulated profits ..... 1,516,228 (70,483) 1,445,745

Non-controlling interests ..... 464,336 (48,495) 415,841

Total effect on equity..... 1,980,564 (118,978) 1,861,586

– 17 –

RISK FACTORS

You should carefully consider the risks and uncertainties described below and other information

contained in this offering memorandum before making an investment decision. The risks and

uncertainties described below may not be the only ones that we face. Additional risks and uncertainties

that we are not aware of or that we currently believe are immaterial may also adversely affect our

business, financial condition or results of operations. If any of the possible events described below occur,

our business, financial condition or results of operations could be materially and adversely affected. In

[…]

The Group measures its investment properties using the fair value model. As a result of the application of the amendments to

HKAS 12, the directors reviewed the Group’s investment property portfolios and concluded that the Group’s investment

properties are not held under a business model whose objective is to consume substantially all of the economic benefits

embodied in the investment properties over time. Accordingly the presumption set out in the amendments to HKAS 12 is not

rebutted.

As a result of the application of the amendments to HKAS 12, the Group recognized the deferred taxes on changes in fair

value of the Group’s investment properties in PRC taking into account the land appreciation tax and enterprise income tax

payable upon sales of those investment properties. Previously, the Group recognized deferred taxes on changes in fair value

of investment properties on the basis that the entire carrying amounts of the properties were recovered through use.

The effect of the change in accounting policy described above on the financial positions of the Group as of December 31,

2011, is as follow:

As of December 31,

2011

As of December 31,

2011

(originally stated) Adjustments (restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Deferred tax liabilities and total effect of

net assets ..... 212,347 217,025 429,372

Accumulated profits ..... 2,663,549 (166,628) 2,496,921

Special reserve ..... (15,673) (48,495) (64,168)

Property revaluation reserve..... 8,846 (1,902) 6,944

Total effect on equity..... 2,656,722 (217,025) 2,439,697

– 62 –

The effect of the change in accounting policy described above on the financial positions of the Group as of January 1, 2011,

is as follows:

As of January 1,

2011

As of January 1,

2011

(originally stated) Adjustments (restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Deferred tax liabilities and total effect on

net assets ..... 128,121 118,978 247,099

Accumulated profits ..... 1,516,228 (70,483) 1,445,745

Non-controlling interests ..... 464,336 (48,495) 415,841

Total effect on equity..... 1,980,564 (118,978) 1,861,586

– 63 –

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF
FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following discussion should be read in conjunction with the section entitled “Selected
Consolidated Financial and Other Data” and our consolidated financial statements, including the notes
thereto, included elsewhere in this offering memorandum. All significant intra-group transactions,
balances and unrealized gains on intra-group transactions have been eliminated.

Our consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with HKFRS, which differ in
certain material respects from generally accepted accounting principles in other jurisdictions. In this